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THE LAW OFFICES OF
G. DAVID WESTFALL, P.C.

Plaintiff

No. 00-00619
IN THE DISTRICT COURT

| certify this to be a true
and exact copy of the
original on file in the

District Clerk’s Office,

Vg%oyyaggxas.

V.
UDO BIRNBAUM
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff

G. David Westfall, Christina Westfall, an
Stefani Podvin,

Counter-Defendants
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294" JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Was a JURY trial - with a VERDICT and
judgment "rendered" on April 11, 2002. Yet
here we are - three months later - WITHOUT

A JURY!

Also note - NOWHERE does Judge Paul
Banner state WHY he PUNISHED ME!

VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

ORDER ON MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS

On July 30, 2002, came on to be P!éard, Motions for Sanctions filed by G. David Westfall,

Christina Westfall, and Stefani Podvin, as well as to be heard Motions for Sanctions filed by Udo

Bimbaum. The plaintiff, The Law Office of G. David Westfall, P.C. (the “Plaintiff”), appeared in

person by representative and by attorney of record. The defendant, Udo Bimbaum, appeared in perscn,

pro se. The counter-defendant, G. David Westfall, appeared by representative and by attomey of

record. The counter-defendants, Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin appeared- in person and by

attorney of record. All parties announced ready for a hearing on all the pending motions for sanctions

currently on file in this matter at the time of the hearing.

Based upon the pleadings of the parties, the evidence presented at trial and the evidence

presented at the sanctions hearing, and the arguments of counsel and by the pro se defendant, the Court

“is of the opinion that the Movants, Christina Westfall and Stefani Westfall are entitled to prevail on

their claim for sanctions against the Defendant, Udo Birnbaum.

Order on Sanctions
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It was a JURY case - and ONLY the
jury can award "damages". There
was NO JURY making this AWARD!

It is therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Counter-Defendants,
Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin are awarded damages as a sanc#on against and to be péid" by
defendant, Udo Birnbaum, to Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin as follows:

A.. Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin are awarded jointly and severally the amount of
$50,085.00 as reimbursement for their joint attorney’s fees.

B. Christina Westfall is awarded actual damages for her personal inconvenience in the amount of
$1,000.00, and she is further awarded punitive damages for the harassment caused to her in the amount
of $5,000.00.

C. Stefani Podvin is awarded actual damages for her personal inconvenience in the amount of

$1,800.00, and she is further awarded punitive damages for the harassment caused to her in the amount

of $5,000.00.

D. The Court denies the request for a finding of any sanctions to be awarded in favor of G. David

Westfall, individually.

E. The Court denies the requeét for a ﬂnding of any sanctions to Be awafded in favor of Udo
Bimbaum.

IT1IS FUR'I"HER ORDERED THAT the judgment here rendered shall bear interest at the
rate of ten percent (10%)from July 30, 2002, until paid.

All other relief regarding any motions for sanctions on file in this matter not expressly granted

in this order is hereby denied.

THIS JUDGMENT RENDERED ON JULY 30, 20

of 3 , 2002

JUDGE PRESIDING S

!

Order on Sanctions o ;7 1}; s
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FRANK C. FLEMING

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR
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1 : Re: Cause No.: 00-00619
| 294th District Court
Law Offices of G. David Westfall, P.C.

v. Udo Birnbaum

Dear Clerk of the Court:

This matter is on appeal. However, Judge Banner still has ?uthority to File Findings of
Facts and Conclusions of Law in this matter. we Ve é‘@t%ﬁ#ﬂ
UM R e c-w‘//fgf [3/\/ "/‘/”Le Cvref Azcew:}/,

er and the original signed Findings

Enclosed please find and file Judge Banner's ¢
of Fact and Conclusions of Law, signed by JudggABanner on September 30, 2003 along
with one copy of the Findings. I have enclosed a ¥eturned envelope. Please mail me a
copy of the file marked Findings. ¢y )
: L . A] & C oo /&/{/@/f
If you have Any questions, please call. ﬁ" / e C/
Very truly yours, "
( Srens €. GH e d/
FrRANK C. FLEMING
cc.  Udo Bimbaum Via Fax No. : 903/479-3929
In a JURY trial the JURY determines the FACTS. In a
"bench trial" - the judge determines the FACTS - but he
HAS to make "Findings of Fact". There was NO JURY at
this second "bench trial". There should of course be NO
>~ |BENCH TRIAL - in a JURY CASE - and NO SECOND
- TRIAL at ALL! Judge Banner had a REAL PROBLEM!
c:\.. \westfalludo\court06.ltr



user 1
Highlight

user 1
Text Box
In a JURY trial the JURY determines the FACTS. In a "bench trial" - the judge determines the FACTS - but he HAS to make "Findings of Fact".  There was NO JURY at this second "bench trial". There should of course be NO BENCH TRIAL - in a JURY CASE - and NO SECOND TRIAL at ALL!  Judge Banner had a REAL PROBLEM!


09/29/2883 17:41

2143733232 F C FLEMING PAGE ©4/18
’ Just read this Stuff - - "inconsistent with due '
process'. Markups throughout this :
document. - % o \—
iy e
P~ . - O Pas —
No. 00-00619 : Sxl ol
a9zl S¥o
THE LAW OFFICES OF §  INTHEDISTRICT COURT Zi) 1 | &
G. DAVID WESTFALL, P.C. § zz =
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Defendapthounter-Plaintiff g o?"w Yy Qi'i et
W, .
G. David Westfall, Christina Westfall, and§ '{%L d@ LOU / f
Stefani Podvin,

5
Counter-Defendants ~§ - VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS
FINDINGS OF FACT

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The above-captioned cause came on for trial to a jury on April 8, 2002. At the conclusion of
the evidénce, the Court submitted questions of fact in the case to the jury.

In addition to the matters tried ta the jury the Court took under consideration the Motion
filed by David Westfall, the Plaiotiff (the "Plaintiff"), and Christina Westfall, and Stefani Podvm
(Christina Wessfall and Stefani Podvin collectively referred to herein as the "Counter-Defendants)
concerning ;11; filing of a frivolous fawsuit and Rule 13 Sanctions. The combined issues of the

countereclaimfon frivolous lawsuit and the Rule 13 Motion were tried together to the Court on July
30, 2002. At ;he procesdings or July 30, 2002, the Plaintiff appeared by counsel, the Counter-
Defendants appeared in person and were also represented Sy their anor;zey. At the proceedings on

July 30, 2002, Udo Birmbaum (the "Defendant’Counter-Plaintiff™), the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff,
appeared pro se.

After considering the pleadings, the evidence presented at the wial to the jury as well as the

cvidence presented at the summary judgment hearings and the sanctions hearin;

o before1

westéalfindojudgment\findings of facts2 @

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
PAGE 10of 7


user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Text Box
Just read this stuff - - "inconsistent with due process'.   Markups throughout this document.


N

89/29/2883 17:41 2143733232 F C FLEMING PAGE B5/18

)
i response to a raguest from the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, the Court makes its findings of fact
and coficiusions of law as follows:

Findings of Fact
1. The DefendantTounter-Plaintiff's claims concerning RICQ civil conspiracy claims against

Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin (the wife and daughter of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff's

 forser attomey, David Westfall) were groundless and totally unsupported by any credible

Always remember - the court reporter found him saying - that
Mr. Birnbaum was "well intentioned”. Suddenly all this stuff.
Z. The Defendany/Counter-Plaintiffs claims concerning RICO civil conspuracy claims

svidence whatscever,

against Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin were without merit and brought for the purpose of

haragsment, delay, and 1o seek advantage in a collateral matter by attempting to cause the original

R L0001 8 Lt SV S

Plaintiff, David Westfall to drep his claim for un-reimbursed legal services provided to the
Defendant.

3 The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff was afforded numerous opportuniies to marshal his
evidence and present any facts to support his allegations concerning RICO civil conspira;y claims
against the wife and daughter of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff’s attorney, David Westfall. The
Defendant/Countexr-Plaintiff wholly failed to provide any such credible evidence at either the
summary judgment phase of the lawsuit or at the hearing on the mosion for sanctions.

4, The attempt to provide testimony by the Defendant/Counter-Plamtiff concerning RICO
civil conspiracy claims wera his own apinions and totally uncorroborated by any other evidence.

5. The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff never established that he bad suffered any economic
damages as a result of an alleged conspiracy. The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff was sued by his
former counsel to collect money for legal work which had been performed for the

Defendent/Counter-Plaintiff for which the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff bad not paid his attorney in

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law "
PAGE 2 of 7 westfaifudo\udemennfindings of facts2
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Judge Paul Banner did NOT submit ANY of this to the jury! He
INSTRUCTED THEM that Mr. Birnbaum had "FAILED TO ABIDE"!

p—

full. The jury found that the work had been performed by thg attorney, the amount charged to the
client was ressonable, and that there was an amount owed by the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff to the
Plaintff. The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff’s claims concerning RICO civil conspiracy claims had
110 bearing on whether or not the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff received the legal services and owed
the balance of the outstanding attorney’s fees.

6.  The filing of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff’s claims concerning RICO civil conspiracy
was a blatant and obvious attempt to influence the outcome of the Plaintiff's legitimate lawsuit
against the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff and to cause harassment to the Plaintiff and his family
members.

7. The behavior of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff in filing claims concerning RICO civil
conspiracy in this lJawsuit have been totally without substantiation on any cause of action pled.

o~ 8. The conduct of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff giving rise to the award of punitive

damages was engaged in willfully and maliciously by the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff with the

intent to barm tae Plaintiff and the Counter-Defendanss, |10V @00ut "well intentioned™
Remember?

9, The amount of actual damages, attorney's fees, suffered by the Counter-Defendant was

proven to be reasonsble and necessary by a preponderance of the evidence and not challenged by

the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff at the hearing on sanctions. The amount of actual damages

Was a JURY case. No jury at

awarded was in an amount that was proven at the hearing. this hearing

10.  The amount of damages for inconvenience awarded by the court was proven at the hearing
by a preponderance of the evidence and not challenged by the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff at the
hearing on sanctions. The court awarded damages for inconvenience in an amount the Court found

to be rcasonable and necessary, supported by evidence, and approprate considering the
B.S. |

circumstances.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law '
PAGE 3 of 7 westslludoyjudgmentfindings of facts2
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11.  The amount of punitive damages awarded by the Court were found to be supported by the

evidence and necessary under the circumstances to attempt to prevent similar future action on the

Can't do this in a CIVIL proceeding. Takes FULL
CRIMINAL PROCESS.

12.  The sanctions award is directly related to the harm done.

part of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff.

13.  The sanctions award is not excessive in relation to the harm done and the net worth of the

. : '
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff. No evidence to any of this B.S. ever!

14.  The sanctions award is an appropriate amount in order to gain the relief which the Court

seeks, which is to stop the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff and othets~ similarly situated from filing

"relief which the Court seeks" - to keep from filing lawsuits - a First
Amendment Right. OFFICIAL OPPRESSION PER SE.

15.  The amount of the punitive damage award is an amount narrowly tailored to the amount of

frivolous lawsuits.

harm caused by the offensive conduct to be punished.
16.  The Counter-Defendants suffered both economic and emotional damages as a result of the
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff's lawsuit and specifically the frivolous nature of the lawsuit caused

damages which included expenses (in addition to taxable court costs), attorney’s fees, harassment,

No evidence to all this B.S. Remember "well
intentioned"?

17.  The Counter-Defendants established a prima facie case that this lawsuit was filed by the

inconvenience, intimidation, and #hreats.

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff without merit and for the purpose of harassment. The prima facie case
was made by the testimony and documents introduced as evidence by the Counter-Defendants at the
summary judgment proceedings as well as at the hearing on sanctions on July 30, 2002.

18.  After the Counter-Defendants established their prima facie case, the Defendant/Counter-
Plainiff failed wholly to provide any credible evidence to support the legal theories of the

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
PAGE 4 of 7 westfalludoudgment\findings of facts2
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Concluasions of Law
1.  The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff wholly failed to provide any credible evidence 1o
substantiate apy of his claims concerning a RICO civil conspiracy claim.
2. An essential element of cach of Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff's claim was damages.
3. The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff failed to prove any damage as a direct result of any action
or inaction caused by the Plaintiff or the Counter-Defendants. ‘

4. All of Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff's claims were as a matter of law unproved and untenable

on the evidence presented to the Court. How about "evidence to the JURY"?

5. Based upon the facts presented to support Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff's claim concerning
RICO civil conspiracy charges, the Defendant’/Counter-Plaintiff>s claims concerning RICO civil
conspiracy were completely untensable. |

6. The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff’s claims conceming RICO civil conspiracy charges were

not based upon the law, were not a good faith extension of existing law, and were brought and

continued to be urged for the ce of ent was "civil RICO" - not the mumbo-jumbo above

7. The court concludes as a matter of law that Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff’s claims
conceming RICO civil conspiracy were brought for the purpose of harassment.
8. The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff’s behavior in bringing and prosecuting this frivolous

lawsuit was a violation of one or more of the following: §9.000 et seq. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code,

1! M M ||9
§10.000 et seq. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, and/or Rule 13, TR.C.p,| /'8t @bout “well intentioned™

9, The Court has the power to award both actual and punitive damages against the
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff for the filing and prosecution of a frivolous lawsuit. This authority
stems from one or more of the following: §9.000 et seq. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, §10.000 et seq.

Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Rule 13, T.R.C.P., and/or the common law of Texas.
Official Oppression per se

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
PAGE 5 of 7 westfalldojedgment\findings of facts2 @



user 1
Highlight

user 1
Text Box
How about "evidence to the JURY"?

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Text Box
was "civil RICO" - not the mumbo-jumbo above

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Text Box
what about "well intentioned"?

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Text Box
Official Oppression per se


09/29/2003 17:41 2143733232 F C FLEMING PAGE 99/18

%

10.  The behavior and attitude of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff in filing and prosecuting this

claim against the Counter-Defendants calls out for the award of both actual and punitive damages to
be assessed against the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff.

11.  The Counter-Defendants were successful in presenting a prima facie case to the Court on
the issue of sanctions. After she prima facie case was made, the burden of proof shifted to the
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff and the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff failed in its effort to prove good
faith in the filing of the RICO civil conspiracy claims.

12.  The appropriate award for actual damages as a result of the filing and full prosecution of
this frivolous lawsuit is an award of $50,085.00 in attomey’s fees. The Court makes this award
under power granted to the Coust by §9.000 et seq. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, §10.000 et seq. Civ.
Prac. & Rem. Code, Rule 13, T.R.C.P., and/or the common law of Texas.

13.  The appropriate sanction for the inconvenience suffered by the Counter-Defendants for the
filing and full prosecution of this frivolous lawsuit is an award of $1,000.00 to Christina Westfall
and $1,800.00 to Stefani Podvin, to be paid by the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff to the Counter-
Defendants.

14.  The appropriate punitive sanction for the filing and full prosecution of this frivolous lawsuit
is an award of $5,000.00 to Christina Westfall and an award of $5,000.00 to Stefani Podvin, to be
paid by the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff to the Counter-Defendants.

15.  The award of punitive damages is directly related to the harm done.,

16.  The award of punitive damages is not excessive.

17.  The award of punitive damages is an appropriate amount to seek to gain the relief sought

which is to stop this Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, and others like him, from filing similar frivolous

OFFICIAL OPPRESSION per se. Can't do "punitive" in a CIVIL
proceeding. Only "coercive". Requires "keys to own release"!

lawsuits.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
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18.  The amount of the punitive damage award is narrowly mailored to the harm done.
19.  Authority for the punitive damage award is derived from §10.000 et seq. Civ. Prac. & Rem.
Code, Rule 13, T.R.C.P., and/or the common law of Texas.

Any finding of fact herein which is later determined to be a conclusion of law, is to be
deemed a conclusion of law regardless of its designation in this documnent as a finding of fact. Any
conclusion of law herein which is later determined to be a finding of fact, is to be deemed a finding

of fact regardless of its designation in this document as a conclusion of law.

-
SIGNED THIS __ .. )(2 day of September, 2%;‘%&

JUDGE PRESIDING

Careful study of this document shows that all this B.S. is to C.Y.A. for having
"awarded damages" WITHOUT A JURY - in a jury cause - and trying to CONCEAL
that this is exactly what Judge Paul Banner had done.

It also is a window on his mindset during the JURY TRIAL of April 8-11, 2002, his
hatred of Pro Se parties.

JUST READ ALL THIS VENOM IN THIS DOCUMENT. Remember, "although Mr.
Birnbaum may be well intentioned --- etc. | (Mr. Banner) did not see the evidence
as showing etc " - or something like that.

Was of course a JURY TRIAL - so why was Mr. Banner "weighing” the evidence?

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
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